

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**NO. 18-3017**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**v.**

**JOSEPH RICKY PARK,**

**Defendant-Appellee.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

**A. J. KRAMER  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
625 Indiana Avenue, Suite 550  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 208-7500**

**District Court  
Cr. 16-0009 (TSC)**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.....	i
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I.    BACKGROUND .....	1
II.   DISTRICT COURT RULING.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    “OUR FEDERAL GOVERNMENT IS ONE OF LIMITED AND ENUMERATED POWERS, NOT THE WORLD’S LAWGIVER” .....	10
A. Congress Has No Power to Regulate Conduct Occurring Wholly Within Another Nation.....	11
B. Without A “Substantial Effect” Inquiry, § 2423(c) Is Unconstitutional As Applied to Mr. Park’s Conduct .....	17
II.   NON-COMMERCIAL INTRA-NATIONAL ILLICIT SEXUAL CONDUCT DOES NOT SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECT FOREIGN COMMERCE.....	17
A. Congress Has No Authority to Regulate Non-Commercial Intra- National Child Sexual Abuse. ....	18

B.	Congress Has No Authority to Regulate Non-Commercial Intra-National Child Pornography Production. ....	20
1.	Mr. Park’s Conduct Is Not “Quintessentially Economic” .....	20
2.	Mr. Park’s Conduct Is Not Part of The Marketplace Sought to Be Regulated by § 2423(c).....	23
III.	SECTION 2423(C) EXCEEDS CONGRESS’ AUTHORITY TO REGULATE NON-COMMERCIAL INTRA-NATIONAL CHILD SEX ABUSE REGARDLESS OF THE STANDARD USED.....	27
A.	This Court Should Not Apply A “Demonstrable Effect” Standard.....	27
B.	Noneconomic Intra-National Child Sex Abuse Does Not “Demonstrably Affect” Foreign Commerce.....	28
IV.	SECTION 2423(c) DOES NOT IMPLEMENT THE OPTIONAL PROTOCOL AND IS NEITHER NECESSARY NOR PROPER FOR ITS IMPLEMENTATION .....	34
A.	Section 2423(c) Is Not Implementing Legislation .....	35
B.	Even If § 2423(c) Could Be Considered Implementing Legislation For The Protocol, It Is Neither Necessary Nor Proper.....	42
1.	Resides.....	45
2.	Non-Commercial Child Sexual Abuse.....	47
3.	Non-Commercial Child Pornography.....	50
	CONCLUSION .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Atlantic Cleaners &amp; Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	14
<i>Bastón v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 850 (2017) .....	10, 13, 14, 16
<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421 (1932)) .....	47
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Ill. v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933).....	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	35, 36, 37, 51
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	15
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 131 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 1997)).....	39
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 162 (1989) .....	15
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	15
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	11
<i>Finzer v. Barry</i> , 798 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom. in Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	38
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824) .....	11
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	6, 12, 13, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27, 28, 33
<i>Hodge v. Talkin</i> , 799 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	13
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	33, 42
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	38

<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920) .....	35, 36
<i>Perez v. Brownell</i> , 356 U.S. 44 (1958) .....	11
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	5, 19
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016) .....	11
<i>United States v. Al-Maliki</i> , 787 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	10, 12, 28
<i>United States v. Ballestas</i> , 795 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>United States v. Belfast</i> , 611 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	36, 38, 50, 51
<i>United States v. Bianchi</i> , 386 F. App'x 156 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>United States v. Bollinger</i> , 798 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	6, 27, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Bowers</i> , 594 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 435 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	22, 27, 32
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010) .....	25, 42, 52
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	33
<i>United States v. Flath</i> , No. 11-69, 2011 WL 6299941 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 14, 2011) .....	36, 49
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (S.D. Fla. 2007) .....	36, 49
<i>United States v. Georgescu</i> , 723 F. Supp. 912 (E.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	38
<i>United States v. Hardeman</i> , 2011 WL 12143962 (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2011) .....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 480 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	32
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 570 U.S. 387 (2013) .....	18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Lue</i> , 134 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	36, 38, 51

<i>United States v. Malloy</i> , 568 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 784 (W.D. Tex. 2009).....	30, 49
<i>United States v. McCalla</i> , 545 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	6, 12, 18, 20, 22, 33, 46
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 170 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	4, 7, 10, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 29, 31, 35, 45, 47, 49, 50, 51
<i>United States v. Pendleton</i> , 658 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>United States v. Pendleton</i> , No. 08-111-GMS, 2009 WL 330965 (D. Del. Feb. 11, 2009), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 658 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2011).....	49
<i>United States v. Pepe</i> , No. 07-168-DF, slip op. (C.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2007)) .....	49
<i>United States v. Pepe</i> , No. 14-50095, 2018 WL 3371364 (9th Cir. Jul. 11, 2018) .....	10, 27, 32, 36, 44, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , No. 15-cr-188, 2017 WL 3208458 (D.D.C. Jul. 27, 2017) .....	13, 24, 25, 29, 35, 36, 45, 50, 51, 52
<i>United States v. Schmidt</i> , 845 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 451 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 681 F. Supp. 896, 907 (D.D.C. 1988) .....	15

## U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	10, 11, 14
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 18. ....	27, 35
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	35

## STATUTES & ACTS

18 U.S.C. § 2423(a).....	29, 40
18 U.S.C. § 2423(b).....	29, 40
18 U.S.C. § 2423(c).....	1, 4-11, 17, 19, 23, 27, 29, 32, 34, 35, 38-39, 41-42, 44-52
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. 109-248, Title V, § 501(1).....	26
International Megan’s Law to Prevent Child Exploitation and Other Crimes Through Advanced Notification of Traveling Sex Offenders, Pub. L. No. 114-119, §§ 5, 6, 8 (2016) .....	33
Violent Crime Control & Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, Title XVI, § 160001(g) (1994) .....	39-40

## TREATIES & RELATED DOCUMENTS

Optional Protocol to the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child on the Sale of Children, Child Prostitution, and Child Pornography, 148 Cong. Rec. S5717-01 .....	7, 34, 39, 49
H.R. Rep. No. 107-525 (2002) .....	39
S. Treaty Doc. No. 106-37, 2000 WL 33366017 (July 5, 2000) .....	40
148 Cong. Rec. S5717 (2002), 2002 WL 1332171 .....	7, 40
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 106-66 (2003), 2003 U.S.C.C.A.N. 683.....	39

## LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Anthony J. Colangelo, <i>The Foreign Commerce Clause</i> , 96 Va. L. Rev. 949 (2010).....	10
---	----

Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, *Executing the Treaty Power*, 118 Harv. L. Rev. 1867  
(2005) ..... 37

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Between,” Merriam-Webster’s Dict., Merriam-Webster.com  
(accessed July 21, 2018)..... 15

Extraterritorial Sexual Exploitation of Children, Dep’t of Justice, (Jan. 25, 2016),  
<https://www.justice.gov/criminal-ceos/extraterritorial-sexual-exploitation-children>  
..... 29

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution*, 2: § 1092 (1833) ..... 15

Prostitution of Children, Dep’t of Justice (June 3, 2015),  
<https://www.justice.gov/criminal-ceos/prostitution-children>  
..... 29
